
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 488
TO BE ANSWERED ON- 25/07/2024


PM JANMAN SCHEME


488 DR. JAYANTA KUMAR ROY:
       SHRI NABA CHARAN MAJHI:

Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the objectives and crucial interventions in the PM JANMAN scheme;
(b) the current status of the PM JANMAN scheme and number of beneficiaries; and
(c) the other steps taken/being taken by the Government in this regard?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI DURGADAS UIKEY):

(a): Pradhan Mantri Janjati Adivasi Nyaya Maha AbhiyaN (PM JANMAN) aims to enhance the socio-economic conditions of PVTG communities by providing then with basic facilities such as safe housing, clean drinking water, improved access to education, health and nutrition, road and telecom connectivity, electrification of un-electrified households and sustainable livelihood opportunities in a mission mode in 3 years. These objectives are planned to be met through 11 interventions of 9 Ministries as shown below.


Sl.
No.

Activity Scheme Ministry

1  Provision of
pucca houses

Pradhan Mantri
Awas Yojna- Gramin

M/o Rural Development

2  Connecting
roads

Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak
Yojna

3 Piped Water Supply
individual or


Community water supply

Jal Jeewan Mission (JJM) M/o Jal Shakti

4  Mobile
Medical Units with

medicine cost(MMU)

National Health Mission M/o Health and Family Welfare

5 Construction and
running of hostels

Samagra Shiksha (hostels) Ministry of Education


6  Construction
and running of

Anganwadi Centers

Anganwadi Services(AWCs) M/o Women and Child

Development
7  Setting up of

VDVKs
PM Janjatiya Vikas Mission M/o Tribal Affairs

8  Construction of
Multipurpose Centers

(MPC)

Development of PVTG

9  Energization of unelectrified HHs

Revamped
Distribution Sector

Scheme (RDSS) or through
MNRE scheme

M/o Power

10 Installation of
mobile towers

DoT (USOF) Ministry of
Communication

11  Vocational
Education and

skilling

Samagra Shiksha
Abhiyan & PM Kaushal Vikas

D/o School
Education and

Literacy


M/o Skill
Development


(b) & (c): The details of activities / projects sanctioned (till 20.07.2024), Ministry- wise, by each Ministry responsible for implementation of the various components of the Mission are indicated in Annexure-I. PM-JANMAN aims to cover 75 PVTG communities residing in 18 States and 1 UT. The Ministry of Tribal Affairs through the State Governments/ UT Administration/departments have undertaken habitation level data collection exercise through PM Gati Shakti mobile application to estimate PVTG population figures and infrastructure gaps in order to cover PVTG beneficiaries / PVTG villages & habitations under PMJANMAN Mission. The exact number of State-wise number of PVTG beneficiaries to be covered is subjected to eligibility criteria of specific guidelines of concerned interventions as per norms approved under the Mission.
Based on the data captured (as on 20.07.2024), the number of PVTGs, State- wise, are tabulated at Annexure-II.

In coordination with State Governments, IEC camps have been organized which were aimed at facilitating in provision of basic documents like Aadhar Card, Caste certificate, Jan Dhan bank account which are required for availing benefits under different schemes including PMKISAN, Ayushman Card, MNREGA etc. In furtherance, Common Services Centers (CSC) has been onboarded to facilitate preparation of these basic documents.


Annexure-I

Annex referred to in reply to part (b) & (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.488 for answer on 25.07.2024 raised by Dr. Jayanta Kumar Roy: Shri Naba Charan Majhi regarding “PM JANMAN
Scheme”


Name of Ministry Activity Sanctioned details

M/o Rural
Development

Provision of pucca
houses

226064 houses (19788
houses completed)

Connecting roads 2746.17 km road

M/o Health and
Family Welfare

Mobile Medical Units 578 MMUs

M/o Jal Shakti Piped Water Supply
290676 FHTCs

provided

M/o Women and Child
Development

Construction and running of Anganwadi Centres

1050 AWCs (520
Operational)

M/o Education
Construction and
running of hostels

100 Hostels

M/o Communications
Installation of mobile

towers
Coverage of 860

villages/habitations

M/o Power
Energization of

unelectrified HHs
123530 HHs

M/o New and
Renewable Energy

Households sanctioned
under New Solar Power

Scheme

5067 Households
sanctioned under New
Solar Power Scheme

M/o Tribal Affairs
Multipurpose Centers 823 MPCs

Setting up of VDVKs 501 VDVKs


 Annexure II

Annex referred to in reply to part (b) & (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.488 for answer on 25.07.2024 raised by Dr. Jayanta Kumar Roy: Shri Naba Charan Majhi regarding “PM JANMAN Scheme”

 Estimate of PVTG population based on the mobile application-based habitation survey by State Governments / UT Administrations/department (as on 20.07.2024)


S.No State*
PVTG

Population
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 483408
2 CHHATTISGARH 233450
3 GUJARAT 153516
4 JHARKHAND 377225
5 KARNATAKA 57047
6 KERALA 29511
7 MADHYA PRADESH 1209630
8 MAHARASHTRA 623100
9 ODISHA 300436
10 RAJASTHAN 128456
11 TAMIL NADU 381699
12 TELANGANA 63194
13 TRIPURA 272067
14 UTTAR PRADESH 3527
15 UTTARAKHAND 92233
16 WEST BENGAL 62315

17
ANDAMAN &
NICOBAR

191

Total Population 4471005
*The State of Bihar and Manipur have not yet shared the data.

*****

